

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petition for Review Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020, #3</p> <p>Petitioners/Proponents: CAROL HEDGES and STEVE BRIGGS</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: BEN SCHLER, LEEANN MORRILL, and JASON GELENDER</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Martha M. Tierney, #27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7585; 720-242-7577 Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com; mtierney@tierneylawrence.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2019SA25</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	2
II. By Adoption of Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5), the Voters Should Not Be Presumed to Have Intended to Eliminate Their Reserved Constitutional Right to Directly Repeal the Entirety of a Provision, Formerly Adopted as a Single Measure, Yet Later Held to Have Contained Multiple Subjects.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ausfahl v. Caldara</i> , 136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006).....	6
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012)....	8
<i>Court v. Poole</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gessler v. Smith</i> , 419 P.3d 964 (Colo. 2018).....	2, 8
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Hayes v. Spalding</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014).....	2
<i>In re Amend TABOR 25</i> , 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Curry</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Outcelt v. Bruce</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998).....	6, 9
<i>Pineda-Liberato v. People</i> , 403 P.3d 160 (Colo. 2017).....	7
<i>Polhill v. Campbell</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	6
<i>Tinsley v. Crespín</i> , 324 P.2d 1033 (Colo. 1958).....	11
<i>Town of Eagle v. Scheibe</i> , 10 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2000).....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. art. V, §1.....	4
Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....	passim

Colo. Const. art. V, §21.....4

Colo. Const. art. X, §20.....passim

Statutes

§1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2018).....1, 3, 9

§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2018).....2, 11

Session Laws

L. 10 (Ex. Sess.).....4
